BEFORE

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of AT&T)	
Ohio to Add Exception Language to the)	Case No. 13-2070-TP-ATA
Access Services Section of P.U.C.O. Tariff)	Case No. 07-464-TP-COI
No. 20.)	

ENTRY

The attorney examiner finds:

- (1) On October 10, 2013, AT&T Ohio (AT&T) filed an application to add exception language to the access services section of its tariff, P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 20.
- (2) On November 8, 2013, in accordance with Ohio Adm.Code 4901:1-6-06(A), the attorney examiner suspended AT&T's application for sixty days, because additional information and further investigation was necessary to complete a review of the application.
- (3) On December 16, 2013, AT&T filed a letter accompanied by a copy of a December 9, 2013, order issued by the Wireline Competition Bureau (the Bureau) of the Federal Communications Commission. In the letter, AT&T explains that the tariff revisions it proposed to the Bureau, which are similar to those pending here at the Commission, were suspended by the Bureau for five months for an investigation of the proposal. In light of the Bureau suspension, AT&T adds, its October 10, 2013, application to the Commission would best be further suspended, as the issues before the Bureau and the Commission are unlikely to be resolved before the January 7, 2014, expiration of the sixty-day suspension ordered by the attorney examiner.
- (4) The attorney examiner finds that AT&T's request to suspend its October 10, 2013, application for a second time is reasonable and should be granted. Therefore, pursuant to Ohio Adm.Code 4901:1-6-06(C), this matter is being further suspended from the automatic approval process and can not now be approved without a Commission order.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED, That this application is further suspended from the automatic approval process in accordance with finding (4). It is, further,

ORDERED, That a copy of this entry be served upon AT&T and all interested persons of record.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

s/James Lynn

By: James M. Lynn Attorney Examiner

JRJ/sc

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

12/20/2013 9:00:26 AM

in

Case No(s). 13-2070-TP-ATA, 07-0464-TP-COI

Summary: Attorney Examiner Entry orders application suspended from the automatic approval process in accordance with finding (4). - electronically filed by Sandra Coffey on behalf of James Lynn, Attorney Examiner, Public Utilities Commission of Ohio